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New Hampshire Liberty Alliance 

2021 Liberty Rating 
Mid-Term Rating 

 

This is an unweighted mid-term rating based on roll call votes on pro-liberty and anti-

liberty bills. 

Pro-liberty bills protect individual freedom of choice and personal responsibility; 

recognize the superiority of freedom over coercion; respect the citizen’s right of self-

ownership; promote governance that is transparent, accountable, and adheres to the 

Constitution; and recognize the value of voluntary economic decisions. 

 

Anti-liberty bills replace self-governance with interventionist regulation; assume rules 

made by agencies backed by force are superior to voluntary choices backed by personal 

accountability; and assume a better economy can be managed by a central authority 

that compels people and businesses to pay for policies they may not willingly support. 

 

The Liberty Rating is the result of hundreds of hours of work by many volunteers who 

have read and analyzed bills, testified before committees, called and written their 

representatives, worked on our other signature publication, the Gold Standard, and 

culled extensive data from legislative voting records. We encourage New Hampshire 

citizens to learn the facts about how their elected representatives are voting in Concord 

and to use this tool to hold them accountable. Final year end ratings may differ in as in 

the final rating, bills are weighted by their impacts and thus the raw scores here may 

differ from final scores. 
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Scoring Key 

Grade Percent Reps Sens  Constitutional Threat CT  

A+ 97-100% 79 0  Score < 15%. Considered unfaithful to their oath to uphold the New Hampshire 
Constitution and the principles of liberty.  

A 92-97% 42 0  

A- 87-92% 27 0  

     

B+ 80-87% 28 0  Incomplete Inc  

B 73-80% 13 2  Overrides letter grade if 50% or more of scored votes were missed, due to 
absenteeism or otherwise missing roll call votes. B- 67-73% 5 3  

     

C+ 60-67% 4 9     

C 50-60% 4 0     

C- 40-50% 0 0     

        

D+ 33-40% 2 0     

D 27-33% 4 3     

D- 20-27% 11 5     

F 15-19% 19 2     

        

CT  141 0     

INC  19 0     

 

Motions of Ought to Pass (“OTP”), Ought to Pass with Amendment (“OTP/A”), and to accept a Committee of Conference report (“C of C”) pass a 
bill. If we recommended yea on these motions, it was a pro-liberty bill; if nay, it was an anti-liberty bill. Motions of Inexpedient to Legislate (“ITL”), 
Table, or Indefinitely Postpone kill a bill. Interim Study (“IS”) will result in the matter being studies and effectively terminates the bill for this 
legislative session. If we recommended yea on these motions, it was an anti-liberty bill; if nay, it was a pro-liberty bill. 

Scores are based on roll-call votes. Each scored roll call vote is assigned a weight based on the impact of the bill/vote. This year, we did not include 
a sponsorship score modifier as the truncated legislative session resulted in a reduced view of all submitted legislation and fewer roll call votes and 
as a result, there was concern that the sponsorship score would outweigh actual voting performance.

Note that given the limited number of roll-call votes in the senate by mid-term, there could be a substantial difference in the final rating as 

compared to mid-term. 
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Senate Scores 
Name Voting% Grade 
Reagan,John(R) 78.3 B 
French,Harold(R) 73.9 B 
Daniels,Gary(R) 69.6 B- 
Gray,James(R) 69.6 B- 
Morse,Chuck(R) 69.6 B- 
Avard,Kevin(R) 65.2 C+ 
Birdsell,Regina(R) 65.2 C+ 
Bradley,Jeb(R) 65.2 C+ 
Gannon,Bill(R) 65.2 C+ 

Name Voting% Grade 
Giuda,Bob(R) 65.2 C+ 
Hennessey,Erin(R) 65.2 C+ 
Ricciardi,Denise(R) 65.2 C+ 
Ward,Ruth(R) 65.2 C+ 
Carson,Sharon(R) 60.9 C+ 
Kahn,Jay(D) 30.4 D 
Perkins 
Kwoka,Rebecca(D) 

30.4 D 

Whitley,Rebecca(D) 30.4 D 

Name Voting% Grade 
Cavanaugh,Kevin(D) 26.1 D- 
Rosenwald,Cindy(D) 26.1 D- 
Watters,David(D) 26.1 D- 
D'Allesandro,Lou(D) 21.7 D- 
Sherman,Tom(D) 22.7 D- 
Prentiss,Suzanne(D) 17.4 F 
Soucy,Donna(D) 17.4 F 

Representatives Listed by Score 
Name Voting% Grade 
Aldrich,Glen 100.0 A+ 
Ammon,Keith 100.0 A+ 
Andrus,Louise 100.0 A+ 
Bailey,Glenn 100.0 A+ 
Bean,Harry 100.0 A+ 
Belanger,Cody 100.0 A+ 
Berezhny,Lex 100.0 A+ 
Bernardy,JD 100.0 A+ 
Bershtein,Alan 100.0 A+ 
Binford,David 100.0 A+ 
Blasek,Melissa 100.0 A+ 
Burt,John 100.0 A+ 
Cambrils,Jose 100.0 A+ 
Cushman,Leah 100.0 A+ 
Dodge,Dustin 100.0 A+ 
Erf,Keith 100.0 A+ 
Foster,William 100.0 A+ 
Greene,Bob 100.0 A+ 
Griffin,Gerald 100.0 A+ 
Harley,Tina 100.0 A+ 
Hopper,Gary 100.0 A+ 
Howard,Raymond 100.0 A+ 
Kaczynski,Thomas 100.0 A+ 
Kelley,Diane 100.0 A+ 
Kofalt,Jim 100.0 A+ 
Lekas,Alicia 100.0 A+ 
Lewicke,John 100.0 A+ 
McGuire,Carol 100.0 A+ 
McLean,Mark 100.0 A+ 
Melvin,Charles 100.0 A+ 
Nunez,Hershel 100.0 A+ 
Osborne,Jason 100.0 A+ 
Prout,Andrew 100.0 A+ 
Santonastaso,Matthew 100.0 A+ 
Silber,Norman 100.0 A+ 
Smith,Jonathan 100.0 A+ 
Soti,Julius 100.0 A+ 
Sylvia,Michael 100.0 A+ 
Torosian,Peter 100.0 A+ 
Verville,Kevin 100.0 A+ 
Wallace,Scott 100.0 A+ 
White,Nick 100.0 A+ 
Avellani,Lino 98.8 A+ 
Comtois,Barbara 98.8 A+ 
Edwards,Jess 98.8 A+ 
Hill,Gregory 98.8 A+ 
Lekas,Tony 98.8 A+ 
Love,David 98.8 A+ 
True,Chris 98.8 A+ 
Walsh,Thomas 98.8 A+ 
Warden,Mark 98.8 A+ 
Yakubovich,Michael 98.8 A+ 
Alliegro,Mark 97.6 A+ 
Ankarberg,Aidan 97.6 A+ 
Baldasaro,Al 97.6 A+ 
Boehm,Ralph 97.6 A+ 
Boyd,Stephen 97.6 A+ 
DeLemus,Susan 97.6 A+ 
Folsom,Beth 97.6 A+ 
Greeson,Jeffrey 97.6 A+ 
Groen,Fenton 97.6 A+ 
Gunski,Michael 97.6 A+ 
Johnson,Dawn 97.6 A+ 
Kelsey,Niki 97.6 A+ 
Layon,Erica 97.6 A+ 
Mackie,Jonathan 97.6 A+ 
Marston,Dick 97.6 A+ 

Name Voting% Grade 
Moffett,Michael 97.6 A+ 
O'Hara,Travis 97.6 A+ 
Pauer,Diane 97.6 A+ 
Ploszaj,Tom 97.6 A+ 
Post,Lisa 97.6 A+ 
Renzullo,Andrew 97.6 A+ 
Sanborn,Gail 97.6 A+ 
Seaworth,Brian 97.6 A+ 
Spillane,James 97.6 A+ 
Turcotte,Leonard 97.6 A+ 
Wuelper,Kurt 97.6 A+ 
Yokela,Josh 97.6 A+ 
Green,Dennis 96.3 A 
Testerman,Dave 96.3 A 
Abramson,Max 95.1 A 
Aron,Judy 95.1 A 
Gorski,Ted 95.1 A 
Harvey-Bolia,Juliet 95.1 A 
Hobson,Deborah 95.1 A 
Horgan,James 95.1 A 
Kittredge,Mac 95.1 A 
Notter,Jeanine 95.1 A 
Piemonte,Tony 95.1 A 
Potucek,John 95.1 A 
Qualey,James 95.1 A 
Sheehan,Vanessa 95.1 A 
Somero,Paul 95.1 A 
Terry,Paul 95.1 A 
Tripp,Richard 95.1 A 
Tudor,Paul 95.1 A 
Wells,Natalie 95.1 A 
Baxter,Tim 93.9 A 
Copp,Anne 93.9 A 
Cordelli,Glenn 93.9 A 
Newton,Clifford 93.9 A 
Pitaro,Matthew 93.9 A 
Pitre,Joseph 93.9 A 
Rouillard,Claire 93.9 A 
DeSimone,Debra 92.7 A 
Gagne,Larry 92.7 A 
Hayward,Peter 92.7 A 
Hough,Gregg 92.7 A 
Lang,Timothy 92.7 A 
Litchfield,Melissa 92.7 A 
Pearl,Howard 92.7 A 
Prudhomme-
O'Brien,Katherine 

92.7 A 

Rollins,Skip 92.7 A 
Roy,Terry 92.7 A 
Simon,Matthew 92.7 A 
Smith,Denise 92.7 A 
Spilsbury,Walter 92.7 A 
Thomas,Douglas 92.7 A 
Trottier,Douglas 92.7 A 
Weyler,Kenneth 92.7 A 
Abbas,Daryl 91.5 A- 
Ayer,Paul 91.5 A- 
Gould,Linda 91.5 A- 
Lascelles,Richard 91.5 A- 
Sanborn,Laurie 91.5 A- 
Ulery,Jordan 91.5 A- 
Vose,Michael 91.5 A- 
Davis,Arnold 90.2 A- 
Doucette,Fred 90.2 A- 
Ford,Oliver 90.2 A- 
Harrington,Michael 90.2 A- 
Hunt,John 90.2 A- 

Name Voting% Grade 
Katsakiores,Phyllis 90.2 A- 
Littlefield,Richard 90.2 A- 
Mooney,Maureen 90.2 A- 
Rice,Kimberly 90.2 A- 
Sweeney,Joe 89.0 A- 
Abrami,Patrick 87.8 A- 
Craig,Kevin 87.8 A- 
Creighton,Jim 87.8 A- 
Dolan,Tom 87.8 A- 
Gay,Betty 87.8 A- 
Homola,Susan 87.8 A- 
King,Bill 87.8 A- 
Ladd,Rick 87.8 A- 
McMahon,Charles 87.8 A- 
Welch,David 87.8 A- 
Khan,Aboul 86.6 B+ 
McConkey,Mark 86.6 B+ 
Acton,Dennis 85.4 B+ 
Griffin,Barbara 85.4 B+ 
Janigian,John 85.4 B+ 
Mayville,Mary 85.4 B+ 
Ober,Lynne 85.4 B+ 
Plett,Fred 85.4 B+ 
Rhodes,Jennifer 85.4 B+ 
Smith,Steven 85.4 B+ 
Alexander,Joe 84.1 B+ 
Emerick,Tracy 84.1 B+ 
Kennedy,Margaret 84.1 B+ 
Klose,John 84.1 B+ 
Nelson,Bill 84.1 B+ 
Sytek,John 84.1 B+ 
Callum,John 82.9 B+ 
Elliott,Robert 82.9 B+ 
Gordon,Edward 82.9 B+ 
Healey,Robert 82.9 B+ 
Lynn,Bob 82.9 B+ 
Merner,Troy 82.9 B+ 
Pratt,Kevin 82.9 B+ 
Vandecasteele,Susan 81.7 B+ 
Bordes,Mike 80.5 B+ 
Graham,John 80.5 B+ 
MacDonald,Wayne 80.5 B+ 
Umberger,Karen 80.5 B+ 
Depalma IV,Joseph 79.3 B 
Pearson,Stephen 79.3 B 
Lanzara,Tom 78.0 B 
Milz,David 78.0 B 
Stapleton,Walter 78.0 B 
Ober,Russell 76.8 B 
Fedolfi,Jim 75.6 B 
Infantine,William 75.6 B 
Tausch,Lindsay 75.6 B 
Cross,Kenna 74.4 B 
Varney,Peter 74.4 B 
Dostie,Donald 73.2 B 
Harb,Robert 73.2 B 
Griffin,Mary 70.7 Inc 
MacDonald,John 70.7 B- 
Mason,James 70.7 B- 
Pearson,Mark 70.7 B- 
Guthrie,Joseph 69.5 B- 
Berry,Ross 68.3 Inc 
Kimball,Mary Ann 68.3 Inc 
Major,Norman 68.3 B- 
Kilanski,Ben 65.9 C+ 
Marsh,William 65.9 C+ 
McBride,Everett 65.9 C+ 
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Name Voting% Grade 
Lundgren,David 64.6 Inc 
Allard,James 63.4 C+ 
Leavitt,John 57.3 Inc 
Theberge,Robert 57.3 C 
Deshaies,Brodie 56.1 C 
Ham,Bonnie 56.1 C 
Packard,Sherman Spkr spkr 
Crawford,Karel 54.9 C 
Alicea,Caroletta 50.0 Inc 
Cote,David 50.0 Inc 
Danielson,David 50.0 Inc 
Myler,Mel 50.0 Inc 
Ruprecht,Denny 50.0 Inc 
Sandler,Catt 50.0 Inc 
McKinney,Betsy 48.8 Inc 
Nordgren,Sharon 40.2 Inc 
Booras,Efstathia 39.0 Inc 
Cleaver,Skip 37.8 Inc 
Moran,Melbourne 37.8 D+ 
Pantelakos,Laura 37.8 Inc 
Thompson,Dennis 37.8 D+ 
Sofikitis,Catherine 36.6 Inc 
Shaw,Barbara 31.7 D 
Von Plinsky,Sparky 31.7 D 
Oxaal,Ariel 30.5 Inc 
Vincent,Kenneth 29.3 D 
Wolf,Dan 29.3 D 
Baroody,Benjamin 24.4 D- 
Goley,Jeffrey 24.4 D- 
Schamberg,Thomas 24.4 D- 
Caplan,Tony 23.2 D- 
O'Hearne,Andrew 23.2 D- 
Spang,Judith 23.2 D- 
Adjutant,Joshua 22.0 D- 
Gourgue,Amanda 22.0 D- 
Rogers,Katherine 20.7 D- 
Salloway,Jeffrey 20.7 D- 
Smith,Timothy 20.7 D- 
Hyland,Stephanie 19.5 F 
Labranche,Tony 19.5 F 
Southworth,Thomas 19.5 F 
Tucker,Edith 19.5 F 
Veilleux,Daniel 19.5 F 
DiSilvestro,Linda 18.3 F 
Eaton,Daniel 18.3 F 
Pickering,Daniel 18.3 F 
Richards,Beth 18.3 F 
Stevens,Deb 18.3 F 
Treleaven,Susan 18.3 F 
Ellis,Donna 17.1 F 
Loughman,Tom 17.1 F 
McBeath,Rebecca 17.1 F 
Petrigno,Peter 17.1 F 
Welkowitz,Lawrence 17.1 F 
Cali-Pitts,Jacqueline 15.9 F 
Hatch,William 15.9 F 
Snow,Kendall 15.9 F 
Berch,Paul 14.6 CT 
Dontonville,Roger 14.6 CT 
Fargo,Kristina 14.6 CT 
Frost,Sherry 14.6 CT 
Gomarlo,Jennie 14.6 CT 
Griffith,Willis 14.6 CT 
Herbert,Christopher 14.6 CT 
Langley,Diane 14.6 CT 
McAleer,Chris 14.6 CT 
Merchant,Gary 14.6 CT 

Name Voting% Grade 
Oxenham,Lee 14.6 CT 
Van 
Houten,Constance 

14.6 CT 

Ward,Gerald 14.6 CT 
Nutter-Upham,Frances 13.4 CT 
Buco,Thomas 12.2 CT 
Burroughs,Anita 12.2 CT 
Cohen,Bruce 12.2 CT 
Fontneau,Timothy 12.2 CT 
Jeudy,Jean 12.2 CT 
King,Mark 12.2 CT 
Luneau,David 12.2 CT 
Maggiore,Jim 12.2 CT 
Porter,Marjorie 12.2 CT 
Schmidt,Janice 12.2 CT 
Woodcock,Stephen 12.2 CT 
Conley,Casey 11.0 CT 
Freitas,Mary 11.0 CT 
Leishman,Peter 11.0 CT 
Mann,John 11.0 CT 
Perez,Maria 11.0 CT 
Schultz,Kristina 11.0 CT 
Bouldin,Amanda 9.8 CT 
Bouldin,Andrew 9.8 CT 
Cloutier,John 9.8 CT 
Faulkner,Barry 9.8 CT 
Gallager,Eric 9.8 CT 
Grote,Jaci 9.8 CT 
Harriott-
Gathright,Linda 

9.8 CT 

Jack,Martin 9.8 CT 
Malloy,Dennis 9.8 CT 
Massimilla,Linda 9.8 CT 
Mullen,Sue 9.8 CT 
Piedra,Israel 9.8 CT 
Query,Joshua 9.8 CT 
Rung,Rosemarie 9.8 CT 
Soucy,Timothy 9.8 CT 
Tanner,Linda 9.8 CT 
Murray,Megan 8.5 CT 
O'Brien,Michael 8.5 CT 
Read,Ellen 8.5 CT 
Wazir,Safiya 8.5 CT 
Bartlett,Christy 7.3 CT 
Bixby,Peter 7.3 CT 
Bunker,Lisa 7.3 CT 
Cannon,Gerri 7.3 CT 
Chretien,Jacqueline 7.3 CT 
DiLorenzo,Charlotte 7.3 CT 
Ellison,Arthur 7.3 CT 
Fenton,Donovan 7.3 CT 
Kenney,Cam 7.3 CT 
Klein-Knight,Nicole 7.3 CT 
Laflamme,Larry 7.3 CT 
Laughton,Stacie-Marie 7.3 CT 
McGhee,Kat 7.3 CT 
Murphy,James 7.3 CT 
Simpson,Alexis 7.3 CT 
Toomey,Dan 7.3 CT 
Vann,Ivy 7.3 CT 
Bergeron,Paul 6.1 CT 
Bradley,Amy 6.1 CT 
Egan,Timothy 6.1 CT 
Kelley,Eamon 6.1 CT 
McWilliams,Rebecca 6.1 CT 
Pimentel,Roderick 6.1 CT 
Somssich,Peter 6.1 CT 

Name Voting% Grade 
Vail,Suzanne 6.1 CT 
Abbott,Michael 4.9 CT 
Abel,Richard 4.9 CT 
Almy,Susan 4.9 CT 
Altschiller,Debra 4.9 CT 
Ames,Richard 4.9 CT 
Beaulieu,Jane 4.9 CT 
Bouchard,Donald 4.9 CT 
Chase,Wendy 4.9 CT 
Dutzy,Sherry 4.9 CT 
Fox,Dru 4.9 CT 
Grassie,Chuck 4.9 CT 
Hakken-Phillips,Mary 4.9 CT 
Hamblet,Joan 4.9 CT 
Harvey,Cathryn 4.9 CT 
Levesque,Cassandra  4.9 CT 
MacKay,James 4.9 CT 
Mangipudi,Latha 4.9 CT 
Meuse,David 4.9 CT 
Muirhead,Russell 4.9 CT 
Murray,Kate 4.9 CT 
Newman,Ray 4.9 CT 
Nutting-Wong,Allison 4.9 CT 
Rich,Cecilia 4.9 CT 
Schapiro,Joe 4.9 CT 
Smith,Marjorie 4.9 CT 
Sullivan,Brian 4.9 CT 
Toll,Amanda 4.9 CT 
Wall,Janet 4.9 CT 
Walz,Mary Beth 4.9 CT 
Weston,Joyce 4.9 CT 
Wallner,Mary Jane 3.7 CT 
Cahill,Michael 2.4 CT 
Connors,Erika 2.4 CT 
Cornell,Patricia 2.4 CT 
Cushing,Robert Renny 2.4 CT 
Ebel,Karen 2.4 CT 
Espitia,Manny 2.4 CT 
Gilman,Julie 2.4 CT 
Gottling,Suzanne 2.4 CT 
Grossman,Gaby 2.4 CT 
Klee,Patricia 2.4 CT 
Knirk,Jerry 2.4 CT 
Lane,Connie 2.4 CT 
Ley,Douglas 2.4 CT 
Newman,Sue 2.4 CT 
Paige,Mark 2.4 CT 
Parshall,Lucius 2.4 CT 
Pedersen,Michael 2.4 CT 
Schmidt,Peter 2.4 CT 
Shurtleff,Steve 2.4 CT 
Smith,Suzanne 2.4 CT 
Stavis,Laurel 2.4 CT 
Sykes,George 2.4 CT 
Weber,Lucy 2.4 CT 
Woods,Gary 2.4 CT 
Heath,Mary 1.2 CT 
Long,Patrick 1.2 CT 
Bordenet,John 0.0 CT 
Edgar,Michael 0.0 CT 
Fellows,Sallie 0.0 CT 
Hamer,Heidi 0.0 CT 
Horrigan,Timothy 0.0 CT 
Schuett,Dianne 0.0 CT 
Telerski,Laura 0.0 CT 
Wilhelm,Matthew 0.0 CT 

Representatives Listed by Name 
Name Voting% Grade 
Abbas,Daryl 91.5 A- 
Abbott,Michael 4.9 CT 
Abel,Richard 4.9 CT 
Abrami,Patrick 87.8 A- 
Abramson,Max 95.1 A 
Acton,Dennis 85.4 B+ 
Adjutant,Joshua 22.0 D- 
Aldrich,Glen 100.0 A+ 
Alexander,Joe 84.1 B+ 
Alicea,Caroletta 50.0 Inc 

Name Voting% Grade 
Allard,James 63.4 C+ 
Alliegro,Mark 97.6 A+ 
Almy,Susan 4.9 CT 
Altschiller,Debra 4.9 CT 
Ames,Richard 4.9 CT 
Ammon,Keith 100.0 A+ 
Andrus,Louise 100.0 A+ 
Ankarberg,Aidan 97.6 A+ 
Aron,Judy 95.1 A 
Avellani,Lino 98.8 A+ 

Name Voting% Grade 
Ayer,Paul 91.5 A- 
Bailey,Glenn 100.0 A+ 
Baldasaro,Al 97.6 A+ 
Baroody,Benjamin 24.4 D- 
Bartlett,Christy 7.3 CT 
Baxter,Tim 93.9 A 
Bean,Harry 100.0 A+ 
Beaulieu,Jane 4.9 CT 
Belanger,Cody 100.0 A+ 
Berch,Paul 14.6 CT 
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Name Voting% Grade 
Berezhny,Lex 100.0 A+ 
Bergeron,Paul 6.1 CT 
Bernardy,JD 100.0 A+ 
Berry,Ross 68.3 Inc 
Bershtein,Alan 100.0 A+ 
Binford,David 100.0 A+ 
Bixby,Peter 7.3 CT 
Blasek,Melissa 100.0 A+ 
Boehm,Ralph 97.6 A+ 
Booras,Efstathia 39.0 Inc 
Bordenet,John 0.0 CT 
Bordes,Mike 80.5 B+ 
Bouchard,Donald 4.9 CT 
Bouldin,Amanda 9.8 CT 
Bouldin,Andrew 9.8 CT 
Boyd,Stephen 97.6 A+ 
Bradley,Amy 6.1 CT 
Buco,Thomas 12.2 CT 
Bunker,Lisa 7.3 CT 
Burroughs,Anita 12.2 CT 
Burt,John 100.0 A+ 
Cahill,Michael 2.4 CT 
Cali-Pitts,Jacqueline 15.9 F 
Callum,John 82.9 B+ 
Cambrils,Jose 100.0 A+ 
Cannon,Gerri 7.3 CT 
Caplan,Tony 23.2 D- 
Chase,Wendy 4.9 CT 
Chretien,Jacqueline 7.3 CT 
Cleaver,Skip 37.8 Inc 
Cloutier,John 9.8 CT 
Cohen,Bruce 12.2 CT 
Comtois,Barbara 98.8 A+ 
Conley,Casey 11.0 CT 
Connors,Erika 2.4 CT 
Copp,Anne 93.9 A 
Cordelli,Glenn 93.9 A 
Cornell,Patricia 2.4 CT 
Cote,David 50.0 Inc 
Craig,Kevin 87.8 A- 
Crawford,Karel 54.9 C 
Creighton,Jim 87.8 A- 
Cross,Kenna 74.4 B 
Cushing,Robert Renny 2.4 CT 
Cushman,Leah 100.0 A+ 
Danielson,David 50.0 Inc 
Davis,Arnold 90.2 A- 
DeLemus,Susan 97.6 A+ 
DeSimone,Debra 92.7 A 
Depalma IV,Joseph 79.3 B 
Deshaies,Brodie 56.1 C 
DiLorenzo,Charlotte 7.3 CT 
DiSilvestro,Linda 18.3 F 
Dodge,Dustin 100.0 A+ 
Dolan,Tom 87.8 A- 
Dontonville,Roger 14.6 CT 
Dostie,Donald 73.2 B 
Doucette,Fred 90.2 A- 
Dutzy,Sherry 4.9 CT 
Eaton,Daniel 18.3 F 
Ebel,Karen 2.4 CT 
Edgar,Michael 0.0 CT 
Edwards,Jess 98.8 A+ 
Egan,Timothy 6.1 CT 
Elliott,Robert 82.9 B+ 
Ellis,Donna 17.1 F 
Ellison,Arthur 7.3 CT 
Emerick,Tracy 84.1 B+ 
Erf,Keith 100.0 A+ 
Espitia,Manny 2.4 CT 
Fargo,Kristina 14.6 CT 
Faulkner,Barry 9.8 CT 
Fedolfi,Jim 75.6 B 
Fellows,Sallie 0.0 CT 
Fenton,Donovan 7.3 CT 
Folsom,Beth 97.6 A+ 
Fontneau,Timothy 12.2 CT 
Ford,Oliver 90.2 A- 
Foster,William 100.0 A+ 
Fox,Dru 4.9 CT 
Freitas,Mary 11.0 CT 
Frost,Sherry 14.6 CT 
Gagne,Larry 92.7 A 
Gallager,Eric 9.8 CT 
Gay,Betty 87.8 A- 

Name Voting% Grade 
Gilman,Julie 2.4 CT 
Goley,Jeffrey 24.4 D- 
Gomarlo,Jennie 14.6 CT 
Gordon,Edward 82.9 B+ 
Gorski,Ted 95.1 A 
Gottling,Suzanne 2.4 CT 
Gould,Linda 91.5 A- 
Gourgue,Amanda 22.0 D- 
Graham,John 80.5 B+ 
Grassie,Chuck 4.9 CT 
Green,Dennis 96.3 A 
Greene,Bob 100.0 A+ 
Greeson,Jeffrey 97.6 A+ 
Griffin,Barbara 85.4 B+ 
Griffin,Gerald 100.0 A+ 
Griffin,Mary 70.7 Inc 
Griffith,Willis 14.6 CT 
Groen,Fenton 97.6 A+ 
Grossman,Gaby 2.4 CT 
Grote,Jaci 9.8 CT 
Gunski,Michael 97.6 A+ 
Guthrie,Joseph 69.5 B- 
Hakken-Phillips,Mary 4.9 CT 
Ham,Bonnie 56.1 C 
Hamblet,Joan 4.9 CT 
Hamer,Heidi 0.0 CT 
Harb,Robert 73.2 B 
Harley,Tina 100.0 A+ 
Harrington,Michael 90.2 A- 
Harriott-
Gathright,Linda 

9.8 CT 

Harvey,Cathryn 4.9 CT 
Harvey-Bolia,Juliet 95.1 A 
Hatch,William 15.9 F 
Hayward,Peter 92.7 A 
Healey,Robert 82.9 B+ 
Heath,Mary 1.2 CT 
Herbert,Christopher 14.6 CT 
Hill,Gregory 98.8 A+ 
Hobson,Deborah 95.1 A 
Homola,Susan 87.8 A- 
Hopper,Gary 100.0 A+ 
Horgan,James 95.1 A 
Horrigan,Timothy 0.0 CT 
Hough,Gregg 92.7 A 
Howard,Raymond 100.0 A+ 
Hunt,John 90.2 A- 
Hyland,Stephanie 19.5 F 
Infantine,William 75.6 B 
Jack,Martin 9.8 CT 
Janigian,John 85.4 B+ 
Jeudy,Jean 12.2 CT 
Johnson,Dawn 97.6 A+ 
Kaczynski,Thomas 100.0 A+ 
Katsakiores,Phyllis 90.2 A- 
Kelley,Diane 100.0 A+ 
Kelley,Eamon 6.1 CT 
Kelsey,Niki 97.6 A+ 
Kennedy,Margaret 84.1 B+ 
Kenney,Cam 7.3 CT 
Khan,Aboul 86.6 B+ 
Kilanski,Ben 65.9 C+ 
Kimball,Mary Ann 68.3 Inc 
King,Bill 87.8 A- 
King,Mark 12.2 CT 
Kittredge,Mac 95.1 A 
Klee,Patricia 2.4 CT 
Klein-Knight,Nicole 7.3 CT 
Klose,John 84.1 B+ 
Knirk,Jerry 2.4 CT 
Kofalt,Jim 100.0 A+ 
Labranche,Tony 19.5 F 
Ladd,Rick 87.8 A- 
Laflamme,Larry 7.3 CT 
Lane,Connie 2.4 CT 
Lang,Timothy 92.7 A 
Langley,Diane 14.6 CT 
Lanzara,Tom 78.0 B 
Lascelles,Richard 91.5 A- 
Laughton,Stacie-Marie 7.3 CT 
Layon,Erica 97.6 A+ 
Leavitt,John 57.3 Inc 
Leishman,Peter 11.0 CT 
Lekas,Alicia 100.0 A+ 
Lekas,Tony 98.8 A+ 

Name Voting% Grade 
Levesque,Cassandra  4.9 CT 
Lewicke,John 100.0 A+ 
Ley,Douglas 2.4 CT 
Litchfield,Melissa 92.7 A 
Littlefield,Richard 90.2 A- 
Long,Patrick 1.2 CT 
Loughman,Tom 17.1 F 
Love,David 98.8 A+ 
Lundgren,David 64.6 Inc 
Luneau,David 12.2 CT 
Lynn,Bob 82.9 B+ 
MacDonald,John 70.7 B- 
MacDonald,Wayne 80.5 B+ 
MacKay,James 4.9 CT 
Mackie,Jonathan 97.6 A+ 
Maggiore,Jim 12.2 CT 
Major,Norman 68.3 B- 
Malloy,Dennis 9.8 CT 
Mangipudi,Latha 4.9 CT 
Mann,John 11.0 CT 
Marsh,William 65.9 C+ 
Marston,Dick 97.6 A+ 
Mason,James 70.7 B- 
Massimilla,Linda 9.8 CT 
Mayville,Mary 85.4 B+ 
McAleer,Chris 14.6 CT 
McBeath,Rebecca 17.1 F 
McBride,Everett 65.9 C+ 
McConkey,Mark 86.6 B+ 
McGhee,Kat 7.3 CT 
McGuire,Carol 100.0 A+ 
McKinney,Betsy 48.8 Inc 
McLean,Mark 100.0 A+ 
McMahon,Charles 87.8 A- 
McWilliams,Rebecca 6.1 CT 
Melvin,Charles 100.0 A+ 
Merchant,Gary 14.6 CT 
Merner,Troy 82.9 B+ 
Meuse,David 4.9 CT 
Milz,David 78.0 B 
Moffett,Michael 97.6 A+ 
Mooney,Maureen 90.2 A- 
Moran,Melbourne 37.8 D+ 
Muirhead,Russell 4.9 CT 
Mullen,Sue 9.8 CT 
Murphy,James 7.3 CT 
Murray,Kate 4.9 CT 
Murray,Megan 8.5 CT 
Myler,Mel 50.0 Inc 
Nelson,Bill 84.1 B+ 
Newman,Ray 4.9 CT 
Newman,Sue 2.4 CT 
Newton,Clifford 93.9 A 
Nordgren,Sharon 40.2 Inc 
Notter,Jeanine 95.1 A 
Nunez,Hershel 100.0 A+ 
Nutter-Upham,Frances 13.4 CT 
Nutting-Wong,Allison 4.9 CT 
O'Brien,Michael 8.5 CT 
O'Hara,Travis 97.6 A+ 
O'Hearne,Andrew 23.2 D- 
Ober,Lynne 85.4 B+ 
Ober,Russell 76.8 B 
Osborne,Jason 100.0 A+ 
Oxaal,Ariel 30.5 Inc 
Oxenham,Lee 14.6 CT 
Packard,Sherman Spkr spkr 
Paige,Mark 2.4 CT 
Pantelakos,Laura 37.8 Inc 
Parshall,Lucius 2.4 CT 
Pauer,Diane 97.6 A+ 
Pearl,Howard 92.7 A 
Pearson,Mark 70.7 B- 
Pearson,Stephen 79.3 B 
Pedersen,Michael 2.4 CT 
Perez,Maria 11.0 CT 
Petrigno,Peter 17.1 F 
Pickering,Daniel 18.3 F 
Piedra,Israel 9.8 CT 
Piemonte,Tony 95.1 A 
Pimentel,Roderick 6.1 CT 
Pitaro,Matthew 93.9 A 
Pitre,Joseph 93.9 A 
Plett,Fred 85.4 B+ 
Ploszaj,Tom 97.6 A+ 
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Name Voting% Grade 
Porter,Marjorie 12.2 CT 
Post,Lisa 97.6 A+ 
Potucek,John 95.1 A 
Pratt,Kevin 82.9 B+ 
Prout,Andrew 100.0 A+ 
Prudhomme-
O'Brien,Katherine 

92.7 A 

Qualey,James 95.1 A 
Query,Joshua 9.8 CT 
Read,Ellen 8.5 CT 
Renzullo,Andrew 97.6 A+ 
Rhodes,Jennifer 85.4 B+ 
Rice,Kimberly 90.2 A- 
Rich,Cecilia 4.9 CT 
Richards,Beth 18.3 F 
Rogers,Katherine 20.7 D- 
Rollins,Skip 92.7 A 
Rouillard,Claire 93.9 A 
Roy,Terry 92.7 A 
Rung,Rosemarie 9.8 CT 
Ruprecht,Denny 50.0 Inc 
Salloway,Jeffrey 20.7 D- 
Sanborn,Gail 97.6 A+ 
Sanborn,Laurie 91.5 A- 
Sandler,Catt 50.0 Inc 
Santonastaso,Matthew 100.0 A+ 
Schamberg,Thomas 24.4 D- 
Schapiro,Joe 4.9 CT 
Schmidt,Janice 12.2 CT 
Schmidt,Peter 2.4 CT 
Schuett,Dianne 0.0 CT 
Schultz,Kristina 11.0 CT 
Seaworth,Brian 97.6 A+ 
Shaw,Barbara 31.7 D 
Sheehan,Vanessa 95.1 A 
Shurtleff,Steve 2.4 CT 
Silber,Norman 100.0 A+ 
Simon,Matthew 92.7 A 
Simpson,Alexis 7.3 CT 
Smith,Denise 92.7 A 

Name Voting% Grade 
Smith,Jonathan 100.0 A+ 
Smith,Marjorie 4.9 CT 
Smith,Steven 85.4 B+ 
Smith,Suzanne 2.4 CT 
Smith,Timothy 20.7 D- 
Snow,Kendall 15.9 F 
Sofikitis,Catherine 36.6 Inc 
Somero,Paul 95.1 A 
Somssich,Peter 6.1 CT 
Soti,Julius 100.0 A+ 
Soucy,Timothy 9.8 CT 
Southworth,Thomas 19.5 F 
Spang,Judith 23.2 D- 
Spillane,James 97.6 A+ 
Spilsbury,Walter 92.7 A 
Stapleton,Walter 78.0 B 
Stavis,Laurel 2.4 CT 
Stevens,Deb 18.3 F 
Sullivan,Brian 4.9 CT 
Sweeney,Joe 89.0 A- 
Sykes,George 2.4 CT 
Sylvia,Michael 100.0 A+ 
Sytek,John 84.1 B+ 
Tanner,Linda 9.8 CT 
Tausch,Lindsay 75.6 B 
Telerski,Laura 0.0 CT 
Terry,Paul 95.1 A 
Testerman,Dave 96.3 A 
Theberge,Robert 57.3 C 
Thomas,Douglas 92.7 A 
Thompson,Dennis 37.8 D+ 
Toll,Amanda 4.9 CT 
Toomey,Dan 7.3 CT 
Torosian,Peter 100.0 A+ 
Treleaven,Susan 18.3 F 
Tripp,Richard 95.1 A 
Trottier,Douglas 92.7 A 
True,Chris 98.8 A+ 
Tucker,Edith 19.5 F 
Tudor,Paul 95.1 A 

Name Voting% Grade 
Turcotte,Leonard 97.6 A+ 
Ulery,Jordan 91.5 A- 
Umberger,Karen 80.5 B+ 
Vail,Suzanne 6.1 CT 
Van 
Houten,Constance 

14.6 CT 

Vandecasteele,Susan 81.7 B+ 
Vann,Ivy 7.3 CT 
Varney,Peter 74.4 B 
Veilleux,Daniel 19.5 F 
Verville,Kevin 100.0 A+ 
Vincent,Kenneth 29.3 D 
Von Plinsky,Sparky 31.7 D 
Vose,Michael 91.5 A- 
Wall,Janet 4.9 CT 
Wallace,Scott 100.0 A+ 
Wallner,Mary Jane 3.7 CT 
Walsh,Thomas 98.8 A+ 
Walz,Mary Beth 4.9 CT 
Ward,Gerald 14.6 CT 
Warden,Mark 98.8 A+ 
Wazir,Safiya 8.5 CT 
Weber,Lucy 2.4 CT 
Welch,David 87.8 A- 
Welkowitz,Lawrence 17.1 F 
Wells,Natalie 95.1 A 
Weston,Joyce 4.9 CT 
Weyler,Kenneth 92.7 A 
White,Nick 100.0 A+ 
Wilhelm,Matthew 0.0 CT 
Wolf,Dan 29.3 D 
Woodcock,Stephen 12.2 CT 
Woods,Gary 2.4 CT 
Wuelper,Kurt 97.6 A+ 
Yakubovich,Michael 98.8 A+ 
Yokela,Josh 97.6 A+ 

Representatives Listed by District 
Name % N/A Grade 
Belknap-1 
Ploszaj,Tom(R) 97.6 0.0 A+ 
Belknap-2 
Aldrich,Glen(R) 100.0 0.0 A+ 
Bean,Harry(R) 100.0 0.0 A+ 
Mackie,Jonathan(R) 97.6 0.0 A+ 
Silber,Norman(R) 100.0 0.0 A+ 
Belknap-3 
Bordes,Mike(R) 80.5 0.0 B+ 
Hough,Gregg(R) 92.7 0.0 A 
Johnson,Dawn(R) 97.6 0.0 A+ 
Littlefield,Richard(R) 90.2 0.0 A- 
Belknap-4 
Harvey-Bolia,Juliet(R) 95.1 0.0 A 
Lang,Timothy(R) 92.7 0.0 A 
Belknap-5 
Terry,Paul(R) 95.1 0.0 A 
Varney,Peter(R) 74.4 0.0 B 
Belknap-6 
Sylvia,Michael(R) 100.0 0.0 A+ 
Trottier,Douglas(R) 92.7 0.0 A 
Belknap-7 
Comtois,Barbara(R) 98.8 0.0 A+ 
Belknap-8 
Howard,Raymond(R) 100.0 0.0 A+ 
Belknap-9 
O'Hara,Travis(R) 97.6 0.0 A+ 
Carroll-1 
Burroughs,Anita(D) 12.2 0.0 CT 
Carroll-2 
Buco,Thomas(D) 12.2 0.0 CT 
Umberger,Karen(R) 80.5 0.0 B+ 
Woodcock,Stephen(D) 12.2 0.0 CT 
Carroll-3 
Knirk,Jerry(D) 2.4 0.0 CT 
McConkey,Mark(R) 86.6 0.0 B+ 
Carroll-4 
Cordelli,Glenn(R) 93.9 0.0 A 
Crawford,Karel(R) 54.9 0.0 C 

Name % N/A Grade 
Carroll-5 
Avellani,Lino(R) 98.8 0.0 A+ 
Nelson,Bill(R) 84.1 0.0 B+ 
Smith,Jonathan(R) 100.0 0.0 A+ 
Carroll-6 
Deshaies,Brodie(R) 56.1 0.0 C 
MacDonald,John(R) 70.7 0.0 B- 
Carroll-7 
McAleer,Chris(D) 14.6 0.0 CT 
Carroll-8 
Marsh,William(R) 65.9 0.0 C+ 
Cheshire-1 
Abbott,Michael(D) 4.9 0.0 CT 
Berch,Paul(D) 14.6 0.0 CT 
Harvey,Cathryn(D) 4.9 0.0 CT 
Weber,Lucy(D) 2.4 0.0 CT 
Cheshire-2 
Mann,John(D) 11.0 0.0 CT 
Cheshire-3 
Eaton,Daniel(D) 18.3 0.0 F 
Cheshire-4 
Welkowitz,Lawrence(D) 17.1 0.0 F 
Cheshire-5 
Bordenet,John(D) 0.0 0.0 CT 
Cheshire-6 
Fox,Dru(D) 4.9 0.0 CT 
Cheshire-7 
Von Plinsky,Sparky(D) 31.7 0.0 D 
Cheshire-8 
Fenton,Donovan(D) 7.3 0.0 CT 
Cheshire-9 
Ames,Richard(D) 4.9 0.0 CT 
Ley,Douglas(D) 2.4 0.0 CT 
Cheshire-10 
Parshall,Lucius(D) 2.4 0.0 CT 
Cheshire-11 
Hunt,John(R) 90.2 0.0 A- 
Qualey,James(R) 95.1 0.0 A 
Cheshire-12 

Name % N/A Grade 
Faulkner,Barry(D) 9.8 0.0 CT 
Gomarlo,Jennie(D) 14.6 0.0 CT 
Cheshire-13 
Kilanski,Ben(R) 65.9 0.0 C+ 
Cheshire-14 
Santonastaso,Matthew(
R) 

100.0 0.0 A+ 

Cheshire-15 
Rhodes,Jennifer(R) 85.4 0.0 B+ 
Cheshire-16 
Schapiro,Joe(D) 4.9 0.0 CT 
Toll,Amanda(D) 4.9 0.0 CT 
Coos-1 
Dostie,Donald(R) 73.2 0.0 B 
Thompson,Dennis(R) 37.8 0.0 D+ 
Coos-2 
Davis,Arnold(R) 90.2 0.0 A- 
Coos-3 
Kelley,Eamon(D) 6.1 0.0 CT 
Laflamme,Larry(D) 7.3 0.0 CT 
Theberge,Robert(R) 57.3 0.0 C 
Coos-4 
Craig,Kevin(R) 87.8 0.0 A- 
Coos-5 
Tucker,Edith(D) 19.5 0.0 F 
Coos-6 
Hatch,William(D) 15.9 0.0 F 
Coos-7 
Merner,Troy(R) 82.9 0.0 B+ 
Grafton-1 
Depalma IV,Joseph(R) 79.3 0.0 B 
Massimilla,Linda(D) 9.8 0.0 CT 
Grafton-2 
Egan,Timothy(D) 6.1 0.0 CT 
Grafton-3 
Ruprecht,Denny(D) 50.0 0.0 Inc 
Grafton-4 
Ladd,Rick(R) 87.8 0.0 A- 
Grafton-5 
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Name % N/A Grade 
Ham,Bonnie(R) 56.1 0.0 C 
Grafton-6 
Sanborn,Gail(R) 97.6 0.0 A+ 
Grafton-7 
Alliegro,Mark(R) 97.6 0.0 A+ 
Grafton-8 
Fellows,Sallie(D) 0.0 0.0 CT 
Smith,Suzanne(D) 2.4 0.0 CT 
Weston,Joyce(D) 4.9 0.0 CT 
Grafton-9 
Berezhny,Lex(R) 100.0 0.0 A+ 
Gordon,Edward(R) 82.9 0.0 B+ 
Grafton-10 
Dontonville,Roger(D) 14.6 0.0 CT 
Grafton-11 
Folsom,Beth(R) 97.6 0.0 A+ 
Grafton-12 
Hakken-
Phillips,Mary(D) 

4.9 0.0 CT 

Muirhead,Russell(D) 4.9 0.0 CT 
Murphy,James(D) 7.3 0.0 CT 
Nordgren,Sharon(D) 40.2 0.0 Inc 
Grafton-13 
Abel,Richard(D) 4.9 0.0 CT 
Almy,Susan(D) 4.9 0.0 CT 
Stavis,Laurel(D) 2.4 0.0 CT 
Sykes,George(D) 2.4 0.0 CT 
Grafton-14 
Simon,Matthew(R) 92.7 0.0 A 
Grafton-15 
Binford,David(R) 100.0 0.0 A+ 
Grafton-16 
Greeson,Jeffrey(R) 97.6 0.0 A+ 
Grafton-17 
Adjutant,Joshua(D) 22.0 0.0 D- 
Hillsborough-1 
Fedolfi,Jim(R) 75.6 0.0 B 
Porter,Marjorie(D) 12.2 0.0 CT 
Hillsborough-2 
Cushman,Leah(R) 100.0 0.0 A+ 
Erf,Keith(R) 100.0 0.0 A+ 
Hopper,Gary(R) 100.0 0.0 A+ 
Hillsborough-3 
Pickering,Daniel(D) 18.3 0.0 F 
Hillsborough-4 
Kofalt,Jim(R) 100.0 0.0 A+ 
Post,Lisa(R) 97.6 0.0 A+ 
Hillsborough-5 
Foster,William(R) 100.0 0.0 A+ 
Griffin,Gerald(R) 100.0 0.0 A+ 
Hillsborough-6 
Alexander,Joe(R) 84.1 0.0 B+ 
Griffin,Barbara(R) 85.4 0.0 B+ 
Gunski,Michael(R) 97.6 0.0 A+ 
Plett,Fred(R) 85.4 0.0 B+ 
Rouillard,Claire(R) 93.9 0.0 A 
Hillsborough-7 
Danielson,David(R) 50.0 0.0 Inc 
Gorski,Ted(R) 95.1 0.0 A 
Gould,Linda(R) 91.5 0.0 A- 
Graham,John(R) 80.5 0.0 B+ 
Kelsey,Niki(R) 97.6 0.0 A+ 
Mullen,Sue(D) 9.8 0.0 CT 
Hillsborough-8 
Goley,Jeffrey(D) 24.4 0.0 D- 
Langley,Diane(D) 14.6 0.0 CT 
Hillsborough-9 
DiSilvestro,Linda(D) 18.3 0.0 F 
Piedra,Israel(D) 9.8 0.0 CT 
Hillsborough-10 
Jeudy,Jean(D) 12.2 0.0 CT 
Long,Patrick(D) 1.2 0.0 CT 
Hillsborough-11 
Bouchard,Donald(D) 4.9 0.0 CT 
Klein-Knight,Nicole(D) 7.3 0.0 CT 
Hillsborough-12 
Bouldin,Amanda(D) 9.8 0.0 CT 
Bouldin,Andrew(D) 9.8 0.0 CT 
Hillsborough-13 
Gagne,Larry(R) 92.7 0.0 A 
Infantine,William(R) 75.6 0.0 B 
Hillsborough-14 
Freitas,Mary(D) 11.0 0.0 CT 
Heath,Mary(D) 1.2 0.0 CT 
Hillsborough-15 

Name % N/A Grade 
Connors,Erika(D) 2.4 0.0 CT 
Warden,Mark(R) 98.8 0.0 A+ 
Hillsborough-16 
Query,Joshua(D) 9.8 0.0 CT 
Shaw,Barbara(D) 31.7 0.0 D 
Hillsborough-17 
Hamer,Heidi(D) 0.0 0.0 CT 
Smith,Timothy(D) 20.7 0.0 D- 
Hillsborough-18 
Cornell,Patricia(D) 2.4 0.0 CT 
Griffith,Willis(D) 14.6 0.0 CT 
Hillsborough-19 
Marston,Dick(R) 97.6 0.0 A+ 
Snow,Kendall(D) 15.9 0.0 F 
Hillsborough-20 
Boehm,Ralph(R) 97.6 0.0 A+ 
Lascelles,Richard(R) 91.5 0.0 A- 
Hillsborough-21 
Blasek,Melissa(R) 100.0 0.0 A+ 
Healey,Robert(R) 82.9 0.0 B+ 
Mayville,Mary(R) 85.4 0.0 B+ 
Mooney,Maureen(R) 90.2 0.0 A- 
Notter,Jeanine(R) 95.1 0.0 A 
Rung,Rosemarie(D) 9.8 0.0 CT 
Tausch,Lindsay(R) 75.6 0.0 B 
Hillsborough-22 
Labranche,Tony(D) 19.5 0.0 F 
Murray,Megan(D) 8.5 0.0 CT 
Veilleux,Daniel(D) 19.5 0.0 F 
Hillsborough-23 
King,Bill(R) 87.8 0.0 A- 
Perez,Maria(D) 11.0 0.0 CT 
Petrigno,Peter(D) 17.1 0.0 F 
Sheehan,Vanessa(R) 95.1 0.0 A 
Hillsborough-24 
Leishman,Peter(D) 11.0 0.0 CT 
Vann,Ivy(D) 7.3 0.0 CT 
Hillsborough-25 
Kelley,Diane(R) 100.0 0.0 A+ 
Somero,Paul(R) 95.1 0.0 A 
Hillsborough-26 
Lewicke,John(R) 100.0 0.0 A+ 
Pauer,Diane(R) 97.6 0.0 A+ 
Hillsborough-27 
Homola,Susan(R) 87.8 0.0 A- 
McGhee,Kat(D) 7.3 0.0 CT 
Hillsborough-28 
Cohen,Bruce(D) 12.2 0.0 CT 
Lanzara,Tom(R) 78.0 0.0 B 
Schmidt,Janice(D) 12.2 0.0 CT 
Hillsborough-29 
Bergeron,Paul(D) 6.1 0.0 CT 
Newman,Ray(D) 4.9 0.0 CT 
Newman,Sue(D) 2.4 0.0 CT 
Hillsborough-30 
Dutzy,Sherry(D) 4.9 0.0 CT 
Klee,Patricia(D) 2.4 0.0 CT 
Vail,Suzanne(D) 6.1 0.0 CT 
Hillsborough-31 
Cote,David(D) 50.0 0.0 Inc 
Espitia,Manny(D) 2.4 0.0 CT 
Laughton,Stacie-
Marie(D) 

7.3 0.0 CT 

Hillsborough-32 
Nutting-
Wong,Allison(D) 

4.9 0.0 CT 

Pedersen,Michael(D) 2.4 0.0 CT 
Toomey,Dan(D) 7.3 0.0 CT 
Hillsborough-33 
Booras,Efstathia(D) 39.0 0.0 Inc 
King,Mark(D) 12.2 0.0 CT 
Nutter-
Upham,Frances(D) 

13.4 0.0 CT 

Hillsborough-34 
Moran,Melbourne(D) 37.8 0.0 D+ 
Sofikitis,Catherine(D) 36.6 0.0 Inc 
Stevens,Deb(D) 18.3 0.0 F 
Hillsborough-35 
Cleaver,Skip(D) 37.8 0.0 Inc 
Mangipudi,Latha(D) 4.9 0.0 CT 
Telerski,Laura(D) 0.0 0.0 CT 
Hillsborough-36 
Harriott-
Gathright,Linda(D) 

9.8 0.0 CT 

Jack,Martin(D) 9.8 0.0 CT 

Name % N/A Grade 
O'Brien,Michael(D) 8.5 0.0 CT 
Hillsborough-37 
Greene,Bob(R) 100.0 0.0 A+ 
Lekas,Alicia(R) 100.0 0.0 A+ 
Lekas,Tony(R) 98.8 0.0 A+ 
Nunez,Hershel(R) 100.0 0.0 A+ 
Ober,Lynne(R) 85.4 0.0 B+ 
Ober,Russell(R) 76.8 0.0 B 
Prout,Andrew(R) 100.0 0.0 A+ 
Renzullo,Andrew(R) 97.6 0.0 A+ 
Rice,Kimberly(R) 90.2 0.0 A- 
Smith,Denise(R) 92.7 0.0 A 
Ulery,Jordan(R) 91.5 0.0 A- 
Hillsborough-38 
Creighton,Jim(R) 87.8 0.0 A- 
Hyland,Stephanie(D) 19.5 0.0 F 
Hillsborough-39 
Burt,John(R) 100.0 0.0 A+ 
Hillsborough-40 
Ammon,Keith(R) 100.0 0.0 A+ 
Hillsborough-41 
Sanborn,Laurie(R) 91.5 0.0 A- 
Hillsborough-42 
Chretien,Jacqueline(D) 7.3 0.0 CT 
Wilhelm,Matthew(D) 0.0 0.0 CT 
Hillsborough-43 
Baroody,Benjamin(D) 24.4 0.0 D- 
Bradley,Amy(D) 6.1 0.0 CT 
Herbert,Christopher(D) 14.6 0.0 CT 
Hillsborough-44 
Berry,Ross(R) 68.3 0.0 Inc 
McLean,Mark(R) 100.0 0.0 A+ 
Hillsborough-45 
Beaulieu,Jane(D) 4.9 0.0 CT 
Van 
Houten,Constance(D) 

14.6 0.0 CT 

Merrimack-1 
Andrus,Louise(R) 100.0 0.0 A+ 
Merrimack-2 
Mason,James(R) 70.7 0.0 B- 
Testerman,Dave(R) 96.3 0.0 A 
Merrimack-3 
Cross,Kenna(R) 74.4 0.0 B 
Hill,Gregory(R) 98.8 0.0 A+ 
Merrimack-4 
Schamberg,Thomas(D) 24.4 0.0 D- 
Merrimack-5 
Ebel,Karen(D) 2.4 0.0 CT 
Wolf,Dan(R) 29.3 0.0 D 
Merrimack-6 
Caplan,Tony(D) 23.2 0.0 D- 
Pimentel,Roderick(D) 6.1 0.0 CT 
Merrimack-7 
Kennedy,Margaret(R) 84.1 0.0 B+ 
Merrimack-8 
Alicea,Caroletta(D) 50.0 0.0 Inc 
Merrimack-9 
Cambrils,Jose(R) 100.0 0.0 A+ 
Moffett,Michael(R) 97.6 0.0 A+ 
Merrimack-10 
Luneau,David(D) 12.2 0.0 CT 
Myler,Mel(D) 50.0 0.0 Inc 
Wallner,Mary Jane(D) 3.7 0.0 CT 
Merrimack-11 
Shurtleff,Steve(D) 2.4 0.0 CT 
Merrimack-12 
Lane,Connie(D) 2.4 0.0 CT 
Merrimack-13 
Richards,Beth(D) 18.3 0.0 F 
Merrimack-14 
MacKay,James(D) 4.9 0.0 CT 
Merrimack-15 
Gallager,Eric(D) 9.8 0.0 CT 
Merrimack-16 
Soucy,Timothy(D) 9.8 0.0 CT 
Merrimack-17 
Wazir,Safiya(D) 8.5 0.0 CT 
Merrimack-18 
Schultz,Kristina(D) 11.0 0.0 CT 
Merrimack-19 
Bartlett,Christy(D) 7.3 0.0 CT 
Merrimack-20 
Schuett,Dianne(D) 0.0 0.0 CT 
Seaworth,Brian(R) 97.6 0.0 A+ 
White,Nick(R) 100.0 0.0 A+ 
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Name % N/A Grade 
Merrimack-21 
Allard,James(R) 63.4 0.0 C+ 
Klose,John(R) 84.1 0.0 B+ 
Merrimack-22 
Pitaro,Matthew(R) 93.9 0.0 A 
Merrimack-23 
Walz,Mary Beth(D) 4.9 0.0 CT 
Woods,Gary(D) 2.4 0.0 CT 
Merrimack-24 
Boyd,Stephen(R) 97.6 0.0 A+ 
Leavitt,John(R) 57.3 0.0 Inc 
Walsh,Thomas(R) 98.8 0.0 A+ 
Yakubovich,Michael(R) 98.8 0.0 A+ 
Merrimack-25 
Wells,Natalie(R) 95.1 0.0 A 
Merrimack-26 
Pearl,Howard(R) 92.7 0.0 A 
Merrimack-27 
Ellison,Arthur(D) 7.3 0.0 CT 
McWilliams,Rebecca(D) 6.1 0.0 CT 
Merrimack-28 
Rogers,Katherine(D) 20.7 0.0 D- 
Merrimack-29 
McGuire,Carol(R) 100.0 0.0 A+ 
Rockingham-1 
Tudor,Paul(R) 95.1 0.0 A 
Rockingham-2 
Bershtein,Alan(R) 100.0 0.0 A+ 
Spillane,James(R) 97.6 0.0 A+ 
Verville,Kevin(R) 100.0 0.0 A+ 
Rockingham-3 
Ayer,Paul(R) 91.5 0.0 A- 
Dodge,Dustin(R) 100.0 0.0 A+ 
Pratt,Kevin(R) 82.9 0.0 B+ 
Rockingham-4 
Edwards,Jess(R) 98.8 0.0 A+ 
Ford,Oliver(R) 90.2 0.0 A- 
Osborne,Jason(R) 100.0 0.0 A+ 
Piemonte,Tony(R) 95.1 0.0 A 
True,Chris(R) 98.8 0.0 A+ 
Rockingham-5 
Baldasaro,Al(R) 97.6 0.0 A+ 
Dolan,Tom(R) 87.8 0.0 A- 
Lundgren,David(R) 64.6 0.0 Inc 
MacDonald,Wayne(R) 80.5 0.0 B+ 
McKinney,Betsy(R) 48.8 0.0 Inc 
Packard,Sherman(R) spkr 0.0 spkr 
Thomas,Douglas(R) 92.7 0.0 A 
Rockingham-6 
Copp,Anne(R) 93.9 0.0 A 
Katsakiores,Phyllis(R) 90.2 0.0 A- 
Kimball,Mary Ann(R) 68.3 0.0 Inc 
Layon,Erica(R) 97.6 0.0 A+ 
Love,David(R) 98.8 0.0 A+ 
Milz,David(R) 78.0 0.0 B 
Pearson,Stephen(R) 79.3 0.0 B 
Potucek,John(R) 95.1 0.0 A 
Prudhomme-
O'Brien,Katherine(R) 

92.7 0.0 A 

Tripp,Richard(R) 95.1 0.0 A 
Rockingham-7 
Griffin,Mary(R) 70.7 0.0 Inc 
Lynn,Bob(R) 82.9 0.0 B+ 
McMahon,Charles(R) 87.8 0.0 A- 
Soti,Julius(R) 100.0 0.0 A+ 
Rockingham-8 
Abbas,Daryl(R) 91.5 0.0 A- 
Doucette,Fred(R) 90.2 0.0 A- 
Elliott,Robert(R) 82.9 0.0 B+ 
Gay,Betty(R) 87.8 0.0 A- 
Janigian,John(R) 85.4 0.0 B+ 
McBride,Everett(R) 65.9 0.0 C+ 
Sweeney,Joe(R) 89.0 0.0 A- 
Sytek,John(R) 84.1 0.0 B+ 
Vandecasteele,Susan(
R) 

81.7 0.0 B+ 

Rockingham-9 
Belanger,Cody(R) 100.0 0.0 A+ 
Vose,Michael(R) 91.5 0.0 A- 
Rockingham-10 
Acton,Dennis(R) 85.4 0.0 B+ 

Name % N/A Grade 
Rockingham-11 
Litchfield,Melissa(R) 92.7 0.0 A 
Rockingham-12 
Wallace,Scott(R) 100.0 0.0 A+ 
Rockingham-13 
Green,Dennis(R) 96.3 0.0 A 
Guthrie,Joseph(R) 69.5 0.0 B- 
Welch,David(R) 87.8 0.0 A- 
Weyler,Kenneth(R) 92.7 0.0 A 
Rockingham-14 
DeSimone,Debra(R) 92.7 0.0 A 
Harb,Robert(R) 73.2 0.0 B 
Major,Norman(R) 68.3 0.0 B- 
Torosian,Peter(R) 100.0 0.0 A+ 
Rockingham-15 
Melvin,Charles(R) 100.0 0.0 A+ 
Rockingham-16 
Bernardy,JD(R) 100.0 0.0 A+ 
Rockingham-17 
Cahill,Michael(D) 2.4 0.0 CT 
DiLorenzo,Charlotte(D) 7.3 0.0 CT 
Read,Ellen(D) 8.5 0.0 CT 
Rockingham-18 
Bunker,Lisa(D) 7.3 0.0 CT 
Gilman,Julie(D) 2.4 0.0 CT 
Grossman,Gaby(D) 2.4 0.0 CT 
Paige,Mark(D) 2.4 0.0 CT 
Rockingham-19 
Abrami,Patrick(R) 87.8 0.0 A- 
Altschiller,Debra(D) 4.9 0.0 CT 
Rockingham-20 
Baxter,Tim(R) 93.9 0.0 A 
Harley,Tina(R) 100.0 0.0 A+ 
Khan,Aboul(R) 86.6 0.0 B+ 
Rockingham-21 
Cushing,Robert 
Renny(D) 

2.4 0.0 CT 

Edgar,Michael(D) 0.0 0.0 CT 
Emerick,Tracy(R) 84.1 0.0 B+ 
Loughman,Tom(D) 17.1 0.0 F 
Rockingham-22 
Maggiore,Jim(D) 12.2 0.0 CT 
Rockingham-23 
Malloy,Dennis(D) 9.8 0.0 CT 
Rockingham-24 
Grote,Jaci(D) 9.8 0.0 CT 
Murray,Kate(D) 4.9 0.0 CT 
Rockingham-25 
Pantelakos,Laura(D) 37.8 0.0 Inc 
Rockingham-26 
McBeath,Rebecca(D) 17.1 0.0 F 
Rockingham-27 
Somssich,Peter(D) 6.1 0.0 CT 
Rockingham-28 
Ward,Gerald(D) 14.6 0.0 CT 
Rockingham-29 
Meuse,David(D) 4.9 0.0 CT 
Rockingham-30 
Cali-Pitts,Jacqueline(D) 15.9 0.0 F 
Rockingham-31 
Hamblet,Joan(D) 4.9 0.0 CT 
Rockingham-32 
Roy,Terry(R) 92.7 0.0 A 
Rockingham-33 
Yokela,Josh(R) 97.6 0.0 A+ 
Rockingham-34 
Pearson,Mark(R) 70.7 0.0 B- 
Rockingham-35 
Hobson,Deborah(R) 95.1 0.0 A 
Rockingham-36 
Simpson,Alexis(D) 7.3 0.0 CT 
Rockingham-37 
Abramson,Max(R) 95.1 0.0 A 
Strafford-1 
Bailey,Glenn(R) 100.0 0.0 A+ 
Hayward,Peter(R) 92.7 0.0 A 
Strafford-2 
Horgan,James(R) 95.1 0.0 A 
Pitre,Joseph(R) 93.9 0.0 A 
Strafford-3 
Harrington,Michael(R) 90.2 0.0 A- 

Name % N/A Grade 
Wuelper,Kurt(R) 97.6 0.0 A+ 
Strafford-4 
Levesque,Cassandra 
(D) 

4.9 0.0 CT 

Turcotte,Leonard(R) 97.6 0.0 A+ 
Strafford-5 
Salloway,Jeffrey(D) 20.7 0.0 D- 
Strafford-6 
Horrigan,Timothy(D) 0.0 0.0 CT 
Kenney,Cam(D) 7.3 0.0 CT 
Smith,Marjorie(D) 4.9 0.0 CT 
Spang,Judith(D) 23.2 0.0 D- 
Wall,Janet(D) 4.9 0.0 CT 
Strafford-7 
Fontneau,Timothy(D) 12.2 0.0 CT 
Strafford-8 
Ellis,Donna(D) 17.1 0.0 F 
Strafford-9 
Newton,Clifford(R) 93.9 0.0 A 
Strafford-10 
Ankarberg,Aidan(R) 97.6 0.0 A+ 
Strafford-11 
Grassie,Chuck(D) 4.9 0.0 CT 
Strafford-12 
Kittredge,Mac(R) 95.1 0.0 A 
Strafford-13 
Conley,Casey(D) 11.0 0.0 CT 
Strafford-14 
Fargo,Kristina(D) 14.6 0.0 CT 
Strafford-15 
Oxaal,Ariel(D) 30.5 0.0 Inc 
Strafford-16 
Frost,Sherry(D) 14.6 0.0 CT 
Strafford-17 
Bixby,Peter(D) 7.3 0.0 CT 
Treleaven,Susan(D) 18.3 0.0 F 
Vincent,Kenneth(D) 29.3 0.0 D 
Strafford-18 
Cannon,Gerri(D) 7.3 0.0 CT 
Chase,Wendy(D) 4.9 0.0 CT 
Rich,Cecilia(D) 4.9 0.0 CT 
Strafford-19 
Schmidt,Peter(D) 2.4 0.0 CT 
Strafford-20 
Southworth,Thomas(D) 19.5 0.0 F 
Strafford-21 
Sandler,Catt(D) 50.0 0.0 Inc 
Strafford-22 
Kaczynski,Thomas(R) 100.0 0.0 A+ 
Strafford-23 
Groen,Fenton(R) 97.6 0.0 A+ 
Strafford-24 
DeLemus,Susan(R) 97.6 0.0 A+ 
Strafford-25 
Gourgue,Amanda(D) 22.0 0.0 D- 
Sullivan-1 
Oxenham,Lee(D) 14.6 0.0 CT 
Sullivan,Brian(D) 4.9 0.0 CT 
Sullivan-2 
Gottling,Suzanne(D) 2.4 0.0 CT 
Sullivan-3 
O'Hearne,Andrew(D) 23.2 0.0 D- 
Sullivan-4 
Merchant,Gary(D) 14.6 0.0 CT 
Sullivan-5 
Stapleton,Walter(R) 78.0 0.0 B 
Sullivan-6 
Callum,John(R) 82.9 0.0 B+ 
Rollins,Skip(R) 92.7 0.0 A 
Sullivan-7 
Aron,Judy(R) 95.1 0.0 A 
Sullivan-8 
Spilsbury,Walter(R) 92.7 0.0 A 
Sullivan-9 
Tanner,Linda(D) 9.8 0.0 CT 
Sullivan-10 
Cloutier,John(D) 9.8 0.0 CT 
Sullivan-11 
Smith,Steven(R) 85.4 0.0 B+ 
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Votes Scored in the House 

Bill Title 
RC 

Impact Motion 
Correct 
Vote Result RC# 

HB63 relative to the reversal or forgiveness of emergency order violations. 2 OTP/A Yea 188Y-169N 15 
HB532 creating an animal records database. 2 OTP/A Nay 214Y-141N 18 
HB274 relative to payment by the state of a portion of retirement system contributions of political subdivision 

employers. 
2 ITL Yea 189Y-168N 21 

HB246 establishing a protective order for vulnerable adults. 2 Indefinitely 
Postpone 

Yea 195Y-158N 29 

HB420 relative to the use of funds in the drug forfeiture fund. 2 ITL Nay 181Y-173N 30 
HB590 relative to paid sick time. 2 ITL Yea 202Y-148N 34 
HB614 exempting the state and political subdivisions from payment of the costs of compliance with the 

renewable portfolio standard. 
2 OTP/A Yea 198Y-150N 36 

HB197 relative to the use of deadly force in defense of another. 2 OTP/A Yea 206Y-144N 42 
HB365 giving peace officer status to federal law enforcement officers. 2 ITL Yea 260Y-89N 44 
HB349 relative to certification requirements for school nurses. 2 OTP Yea 201Y-146N 49 
HB139 relative to the submission of evidence in divorce proceedings. 2 OTP Yea 193Y-179N 83 
CACR8 relating to firearms. Providing that the legislature make no law restricting the right to own, carry, or use 

firearms or firearm accessories. 
2 OTP/A Yea 201Y-174N 84 

HB195 adding display of a firearm as an exception to reckless conduct. 2 OTP Yea 198Y-169N 85 
HB196 adding trespass as an exception to the charge of criminal threatening. 2 OTP/A Yea 208Y-159N 87 
HB307 relative to the state preemption of the regulation of firearms and ammunition. 2 OTP/A Yea 191Y-162N 89 
HB334 relative to prohibitions on carrying a loaded firearm on an OHRV or snowmobile. 2 OTP Yea 223Y-145N 90 
CACR3 use of money raised by taxation for education. Providing that money raised by taxation may be applied 

for the use of religious educational institutions. 
2 OTP Yea 197Y-175N 91 

HB71 relative to school district emergency special meetings. 2 OTP/A Yea 193Y-181N 93 
HB140 relative to private rights of action regarding pupil safety. 2 OTP Yea 207Y-169N 94 
HB278 relative to the use of unused district facilities by chartered public schools. 2 OTP Yea 190Y-185N 96 
HB278 relative to the use of unused district facilities by chartered public schools. 2 Reconsider Nay 176Y-201N 98 
HB388 relative to changing a pupil's school or assignment because of a manifest educational hardship. 2 OTP/A Yea 199Y-175N 100 
HB345 establishing a license for mushroom harvesters. 2 OTP/A Nay 194Y-174N 109 
HB143 relative to an electronic prescription drug program. 2 OTP/A Nay 243Y-114N 111 
HB381 relative to laboratory testing. 2 OTP Yea 264Y-89N 114 
HB206 relative to collective bargaining agreement strategy discussions under the right-to-know law. 2 OTP Yea 168Y-187N 116 
HB227 relative to termination of tenancy at the expiration of the tenancy or lease term. 2 OTP/A Yea 202Y-147N 119 
HB232 relative to nonpublic sessions under the right to know law. 2 OTP Yea 183Y-164N 120 
HB402 relative to takings of property in a declared emergency. 2 OTP Yea 166Y-171N 122 
HB440 relative to the protection of religious liberty. 2 OTP/A Yea 192Y-178N 123 
HB542 relative to the applicability of a state of emergency declaration to a house of worship. 2 OTP/A Yea 199Y-173N 124 
HB566 relative to sealing records in nonpublic session under the right-to-know law. 2 OTP/A Yea 201Y-178N 126 
HB439 relative to the powers of city councils. 2 OTP Yea 185Y-192N 130 
HB351 relative to the system benefits charge. 2 OTP Yea 198Y-179N 133 
HB224 relative to tinted windows on motor vehicles. 2 OTP/A Yea 200Y-167N 135 
HB260 relative to number plates for motor vehicles. 2 OTP/A Yea 210Y-163N 139 
CACR1 taxes. Providing that an income tax on earned personal income shall be prohibited. 2 OTP Yea 202Y-171N 141 
CACR2 taxes. Providing that any broad-based sales tax shall be prohibited. 2 OTP Yea 201Y-170N 142 
HB111 establishing a cause of action against the state to protect individual rights. 2 OTP Yea 178Y-184N 145 
HB177 prohibiting the siting of a landfill near a state park. 2 ITL Yea 171Y-187N 146 
HB177 prohibiting the siting of a landfill near a state park. 2 OTP/A Nay 197Y-159N 147 

Votes Scored in the Senate 

Bill Title 
RC 

Impact Motion 
Correct 
Vote Result RC# 

SB17 (New Title) relative to brew pubs allowing customers to bring dogs to outdoor areas and 
enabling nano breweries and brew pubs to enter into contracts with contract brewers. 

2 Ought to Pass 
w/Amendment 

Yea 23Y-1N 37 

SB44 establishing the New Hampshire workforce pathway program and commission. 2 OTP Nay 22Y-2N 38 
SB61 prohibiting collective bargaining agreements that require employees to join a labor union. 2 OTP Yea 13Y-11N 39 
SB62 relative to electronic cigarettes and the disposal of electronic cigarette devices. 2 ITL Yea 15Y-9N 40 
SB64 extending unpaid leave benefits to employees for COVID-19 purposes. 2 Table Yea 14Y-10N 41 
SB114 (New Title) relative to protecting the safe use and enjoyment of publicly-accessible 

recreation areas. 
2 Committee 

Amendment 
Sections 1-4 and 6 

Nay 10Y-14N 112 

SB115 establishing greenhouse gas emission reduction goals for the state and establishing a 
climate action plan. 

2 ITL Yea 14Y-10N 115 
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SB44 (New Title) establishing the New Hampshire workforce pathway program. 2 Ought to Pass 
w/Amendment 

Nay 22Y-2N 121 

SB73 establishing a green building standards initiative as part of the low or moderate income 
housing loan program and making an appropriation therefor; and establishing a commission 
to study green housing and utility source options. 

2 ITL Yea 14Y-10N 122 

SB150 establishing a dental benefit under the state Medicaid program. 2 Ought to Pass 
w/Amendment 

Nay 24Y-0N 129 

SB136 relative to the state minimum hourly rate. 2 ITL Yea 14Y-10N 155 
SB52 (New Title) relative to municipal charter provisions for tax caps.\r\n 2 Ought to Pass 

w/Amendment 
Yea 14Y-10N 172 

SB60 prohibiting the transport of an open container of marijuana in a motor vehicle or OHRV. 2 ITL Yea 12Y-12N 188 
SB92 relative to increasing the penalty for criminal mischief, the release of a defendant pending 

trial, and requiring law enforcement candidate background checks. 
2 Ought to Pass 

w/Amendment 
Nay 18Y-6N 191 

HB173 requiring the independent investment committee of the New Hampshire retirement system 
to report investment fees. 

2 OTP Yea 24Y-0N 210 

SB72 relative to a state share of retirement system contributions by employers. 1 Table Yea 24Y-0N 211 
SB101 increasing the minimum gross business income required for filing a business profits tax 

return.  
1 OTP Yea 24Y-0N 213 

SB127 adopting omnibus legislation on appropriations. 2 Ought to Pass 
w/Amendment 

Nay 24Y-0N 220 

SB60 prohibiting the transport of an open container of marijuana in a motor vehicle or OHRV. 2 Ought to Pass 
w/Amendment 

Nay 21Y-3N 223 

SB67 relative to paid sick leave. 2 ITL Yea 14Y-10N 238 
SB150 establishing a dental benefit under the state Medicaid program. 2 OTP Nay 24Y-0N 262 
SB74 relative to advance directives for health care decisions. 2 Ought to Pass 

w/Amendment 
Yea 24Y-0N 270 

SB154 prohibiting the state from enforcing a Presidential Executive Order that restricts or 
regulates the right of the people to keep and bear arms. 

2 Ought to Pass 
w/Amendment 

Yea 14Y-10N 274 

HB609 relative to innovation schools. 2 Ought to Pass Yea 14Y-10N 300 

State Senate Districts (1-5) 
Senate District 1 Pinkham's  Grant Senate District 2 Wentworth Wolfeboro 
Coos County Pittsburg Belknap County  Grafton County 
Atk. & Gil. Ac. Grant Randolph Center Harbor Merrimack County Waterville Valley 
Bean's Grant Sargent's Purchase Meredith Danbury  
Bean's Purchase Second College Grant New Hampton Hill Strafford County 
Berlin Shelburne Sanbornton Wilmot Middleton 
Cambridge Stark Tilton  Milton 
Carroll Stewartstown  Senate District 3 Senate District 4 
Chandler's Purchase Stratford Grafton County Carroll County Strafford County 
Clarksville Success Alexandria Albany Barrington 
Colebrook Thompson & Mes's Pur. Ashland Bartlett Dover 
Columbia Wentworth's Location Bridgewater Brookfield Rollinsford 
Crawford's Purchase Whitefield Bristol Chatham Somersworth 
Cutt's Grant  Campton Conway  
Dalton Grafton County Dorchester Eaton Senate District 5 
Dix's Grant Bath Ellsworth Effingham Grafton County 
Dixville Benton Grafton    Freedom Canaan 
Dummer Bethlehem Groton Hale's Location Enfield 
Errol Easton Haverhill Hart's Location Hanover 
Erving's Location Franconia Hebron Jackson Lebanon 
Gorham Landaff Holderness Madison Lyme 
Green's Grant Lincoln Orange Moultonborough  
Hadley's Purchase Lisbon Orford Ossipee Sullivan County 
Jefferson Littleton Piermont Sandwich Charlestown 
Kilkenny Livermore Plymouth Tamworth Claremont 
Lancaster Lyman Rumney Tuftonboro Cornish 
Low & Burbank's Grant Monroe Warren Wakefield Plainfield 
Martin's Location Sugar Hill Wentworth   
Milan Thornton    
Millsfield Woodstock Merrimack County   
Northumberland  Danbury   
Odell  Hill   
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State Senate Districts (6-24) 

Senate District 6 Merrimack 
County 

Senate District 10 Senate District 14 Senate District 18 

Belknap County Bradford Cheshire County Hillsborough County Hillsborough County 
Alton Newbury Alstead Hudson Litchfield 
Barnstead New London Chesterfield  Manchester Wards 

5,6,7,8,9 
Gilmanton Sutton Gilsum Rockingham County  
  Harrisville Auburn Senate District 19 
Strafford County Sullivan County Hinsdale  Rockingham County 
Farmington Acworth Keene Senate District 15 Derry 
New Durham Croydon Marlborough Merrimack County Hampstead 
Rochester Goshen Nelson Concord Windham 
 Grantham Roxbury Henniker  
Senate District 7 Langdon Sullivan Hopkinton Senate District 22 
Belknap County Lempster Surry Warner Hillsborough County 
Belmont Newport Swanzey  Pelham 
Gilford Springfield Walpole Senate District 16  
Laconia Sunapee Westmoreland Hillsborough County Rockingham County 
 Unity Winchester Manchester Wards 1,2,12 Atkinson 
Merrimack County Washington   Plaistow 
Andover  Senate District 11 Merrimack County Salem 
Boscawen Senate District 9 Hillsborough County Bow  
Canterbury Cheshire County Amherst Dunbarton Senate District 23 
Franklin Dublin Merrimack Hooksett Rockingham County 
Northfield Fitzwilliam Milford  Brentwood 
Salisbury Jaffrey Wilton Rockingham County Chester 
Webster Richmond  Candia Danville 
 Troy Senate District 12  East Kingston 
Senate District 8  Cheshire County Senate District 17 Epping 
Cheshire County Hillsborough 

County 
Rindge Merrimack County Exeter 

Marlow Bedford  Allenstown Fremont 
Stoddard Greenfield Hillsborough County Chichester Kingston 
 Hancock Brookline Epsom Sandown 
Hillsborough County Lyndeborough Greenville Loudon  
Antrim Mont Vernon Hollis Pembroke Senate District 24 
Bennington New Boston Mason Pittsfield Rockingham County 
Deering Peterborough Nashua Wards 1,2,5  Greenland 
Francestown Sharon New Ipswich Rockingham County Hampton 
Hillsborough   Temple  Deerfield Hampton Falls 
Weare  Senate District 13 Northwood Kensington 
Windsor  Hillsborough County Nottingham New Castle 
  Nashua Wards 3,4,6,7,8,9 Raymond Newton 
    North Hampton 
   Strafford County Rye 
   Strafford     Seabrook 
    South Hampton 
    Stratham 

State Representative Districts (Belknap to Carroll County 3) 
Value in (_) indicates number of representatives in district. FL – Floterial District 

BELKNAP COUNTY Laconia Ward 3 District No. 6 (2) District No. 9 (1) FL Jackson 
 Laconia Ward 4 Belmont Belmont  
District No. 1 (1) Laconia Ward 5  Laconia Ward 1 District No. 2 (3) 
Center Harbor Laconia Ward 6 District No. 7 (1) Laconia Ward 2 Chatham 
New Hampton  Barnstead Laconia Ward 3 Conway 
 District No. 4 (2)  Laconia Ward 4 Eaton 
District No. 2 (4) Sanbornton District No. 8 (1) FL Laconia Ward 5 Hale's Location 
Gilford Tilton Alton Laconia Ward 6  
Meredith  Barnstead  District No. 3 (2) 
 District No. 5 (2) Gilmanton CARROLL COUNTY Albany 
District No. 3 (4) Alton  District No. 1 (1) Freedom 
Laconia Ward 1 Gilmanton  Bartlett Madison 
Laconia Ward 2   Hart's Location Tamworth 
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State Representative Districts (Carroll County 4 to Hillsborough County 8) 
District No. 4 (2) District No. 7 (1) Second College Gt. Monroe Lyman 
Moultonborough Keene Ward 4 Stewartstown Sugar Hill Monroe 
Sandwich  Stratford  Sugar Hill 
Tuftonboro District No. 8 (1) Wentworth's Location District No. 3 (1)  
 Keene Ward 5  Bath District No. 15 (1) FL 
District No. 5 (3)  District No. 2 (1) Benton Bath 
Brookfield District No. 9 (2) Dummer Easton Benton 
Effingham Dublin Milan Landaff Easton 
Ossipee Harrisville Northumberland Orford Haverhill 
Wakefield Jaffrey Stark Piermont Landaff 
 Roxbury  Warren Orford 
District No. 6 (2)  District No. 3 (3)  Piermont 
Wolfeboro District No. 10 (1) Berlin District No. 4 (1) Warren 
 Marlborough  Haverhill  
District No. 7 (1) FL Troy District No. 4 (1)  District No. 16 (1) FL 
Albany  Dalton District No. 5 (1) Canaan 
Bartlett District No. 11 (2) Kilkenny Lincoln Dorchester 
Chatham Fitzwilliam Lancaster Livermore Ellsworth 
Conway Rindge  Waterville Valley Groton 
Eaton  District No. 5 (1) Woodstock Orange 
Freedom District No. 12 (2) Carroll  Rumney 
Hale's Location Richmond Jefferson District No. 6 (1)  
Hart's Location Swanzey Randolph  Ellsworth District No. 17 (1) FL 
Jackson  Whitefield Groton Alexandria 
Madison District No. 13 (1)  Orange Ashland 
Tamworth Winchester District No. 6 (1) Rumney Bridgewater 
  Bean's Grant Thornton Bristol 
District No. 8 (1) FL District No. 14 (1) FL Bean's Purchase  Enfield 
Brookfield Dublin Chandler's Purchase District No. 7 (1) Grafton 
Effingham Fitzwilliam Crawford's Purchase Campton  
Moultonborough Harrisville Cutt's Grant  HILLSBOROUGH CNTY. 
Ossipee Jaffrey Gorham District No. 8 (3)  
Sandwich Rindge Green's Grant Hebron District No. 1 (2) 
Tuftonboro Roxbury Hadley's Purchase Holderness Antrim 
Wakefield  Low & Burbank's Gt. Plymouth Hillsborough 
 District No. 15 (1) FL Martin's Location  Windsor 
 Marlborough Pinkham's Grant District No. 9 (2)  
CHESHIRE COUNTY Richmond Sargent's Purchase Alexandria District No. 2 (3) 
District No. 1 (4) Swanzey Shelburne Ashland Deering 
Chesterfield Troy Success Bridgewater Weare 
Hinsdale Winchester Thompson and Bristol  
Walpole  Meserve's Purchas Grafton District No. 3 (1) 
Westmoreland District No. 16 (2) FL   Bennington 
 Keene Ward 1 District No. 7 (1) FL District No. 10 (1) Greenfield 
District No. 2 (1) Keene Ward 2 Carroll Enfield Hancock 
Alstead Keene Ward 3 Dalton   
Marlow Keene Ward 4 Dummer District No. 11 (1) District No. 4 (2) 
Surry Keene Ward 5 Jefferson Canaan Francestown 
  Kilkenny Dorchester Greenville 
District No. 3 (1) COOS COUNTY Lancaster Wentworth Lyndeborough 
Gilsum District No. 1 (2) Milan  Wilton 
Nelson Atkinson & Gilmanton Northumberland District No. 12 (4)  
Stoddard Academy Grant Randolph Hanover District No. 5 (2) 
Sullivan Cambridge Stark   Lyme Mont Vernon 
 Clarksville Whitefield  New Boston 
District No. 4 (1) Colebrook  District #13 (4)  
Keene Ward 1 Columbia GRAFTON COUNTY Lebanon Ward 1 District No. 6 (5) 
 Dix's Grant District No. 1 (2) Lebanon Ward 2 Goffstown 
District No. 5 (1) Dixville Bethlehem Lebanon Ward 3  
Keene Ward 2 Errol Littleton  District No. 7 (6) 
 Erving's Location  District #14 (1) FL Bedford 
District No. 6 (1) Millsfield District No. 2 (1) Bethlehem  
Keene Ward 3 Odell Franconia Franconia District No. 8 (2) 
 Pittsburg Lisbon Lisbon Manchester Ward 1 
  Lyman Littleton  
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State Representative Districts (Hillsborough County 9 to Rockingham County 15) 
District No. 9 (2) District No. 29 (3) Manchester Ward 6 District No. 13 (1) District No. 28 (1) 
Manchester Ward 2 Nashua Ward 2 Manchester Ward 7 Concord Ward 3 Concord Ward 8 
    Concord Ward 9 
District No 10 (2) District No. 30 (3) District No. 44 (2) FL District No. 14 (1) Concord Ward 10 
Manchester Ward 3 Nashua Ward 3 Litchfield Concord Ward 4  
  Manchester Ward 8  District No. 29 (1) 
District No. 11 (2) District No. 31 (3) Manchester Ward 9 District No. 15 (1) Allenstown 
Manchester Ward 4 Nashua Ward 4  Concord Ward 6 Epsom 
  District No. 45 (2) FL  Pittsfield 
District No. 12 (2) District No. 32 (3) Manchester Ward 10 District No. 16 (1)  
Manchester Ward 5 Nashua Ward 5 Manchester Ward 11 Concord Ward 7 ROCKINGHAM CNTY. 
  Manchester Ward 12   
District No. 13 (2) District No. 33 (3)  District No. 17 (1) District No. 1 (1) 
Manchester Ward 6 Nashua Ward 6 MERRIMACK CNTY. Concord Ward 8 Northwood 
     
District No. 14 (2) District No. 34 (3) District No. 1 (1) District No. 18 (1) District No. 2 (3) 
Manchester Ward 7 Nashua Ward 7 Andover Concord Ward 9 Candia 
  Danbury  Deerfield 
District No. 15 (2) District No. 35 (3) Salisbury District No. 19 (1) Nottingham 
Manchester Ward 8 Nashua Ward 8  Concord Ward 10  
  District No. 2 (2)  District No. 3 (3) 
District No. 16 (2) District No. 36 (3) Franklin Ward 1 District No. 20 (3) Raymond 
Manchester Ward 9 Nashua Ward 9 Franklin Ward 2 Chichester  
  Hill Pembroke District No. 4 (5) 
District No. 17 (2) District No. 37 (11)   Auburn 
Manchester Ward 10 Hudson District No. 3 (2) District No. 21 (2) Chester 
 Pelham Franklin Ward 3 Epsom Sandown 
District No. 18 (2)  Northfield Pittsfield  
Manchester Ward 11 District No. 38 (2) FL   District No. 5 (7) 
 Antrim District No. 4 (1) District No. 22 (1) Londonderry 
District No. 19 (2) Bennington Sutton Allenstown  
Manchester Ward 12 Francestown Wilmot  District No. 6 (10) 
 Greenfield  District No. 23 (3) Derry 
District No. 20 (2) Greenville District No. 5 (2) Bow  
Litchfield Hancock New London Dunbarton District No. 7 (4) 
 Hillsborough Newbury  Windham 
District No. 21 (8) Lyndeborough  District No. 24 (4)  
Merrimack Wilton District No. 6 (2) Hooksett District No. 8 (9) 
 Windsor Bradford  Salem 
District No. 22 (3)  Henniker District # 25 (1) FL  
Amherst District No. 39 (1) FL  Andover District No. 9 (2) 
 Deering District No. 7 (1) Danbury Epping 
District No. 23 (4) Goffstown Warner Salisbury  
Milford Weare Webster Warner District No. 10 (1) 
   Webster Fremont 
District No. 24 (2) District No. 40 (1) FL District No. 8 (1)   
Peterborough Hollis Boscawen District # 26 (1) FL District No. 11 (1) 
 Milford  Boscawen Brentwood 
District No. 25 (2) Mont Vernon District No. 9 (2) Canterbury  
New Ipswich New Boston Canterbury Franklin Ward 3  
Sharon  Loudon Loudon District No. 12 (1) 
Temple District No. 41 (1) FL  Northfield Danville 
 Amherst District No. 10 (3)   
District No. 26 (2) Bedford Concord Ward 5 District # 27 (2) FL District No. 13 (4) 
Brookline  Hopkinton Concord Ward1 Hampstead 
Mason District No. 42 (2) FL  Concord Ward 2 Kingston 
 Manchester Ward 1 District No. 11 (1) Concord Ward 3  
District No. 27 (2) Manchester Ward 2 Concord Ward 1 Concord Ward 4 District No. 14 (4) 
Hollis Manchester Ward 3  Concord Ward 6 Atkinson 
  District No. 12 (1) Concord Ward 7 Plaistow 
District No. 28 (3) District No. 43 (3) FL Concord Ward 2   
Nashua Ward 1 Manchester Ward 4   District No. 15 (1) 
 Manchester Ward 5   Newton 
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State Representative Districts (Rockingham County 16 to Sullivan County 11) 
District No. 16 (1) District No. 33 (1) FL District No. 12 (1) SULLIVAN COUNTY  
East Kingston Brentwood Rochester Ward 5   
Kensington Danville  District No. 1 (2)  
South Hampton Fremont District No. 13 (1) Cornish  
  Dover Ward 1 Grantham  
District No. 17 (3) District No. 34 (1) FL  Plainfield  
Newfields Atkinson District No. 14 (1) Springfield  
Newmarket Hampstead Dover Ward 2   
 Kingston  District No. 2 (1)  
District No. 18 (4) Plaistow District No. 15 (1) Croydon  
Exeter  Dover Ward 3 Sunapee  
 District No. 35 (1) FL    
District No. 19 (2) East Kingston District No. 16 (1) District No. 3 (1)  
Stratham Kensington Dover Ward 4 Claremont Ward 1  
 Newton    
District No. 20 (3) South Hampton District No. 17 (3) District No. 4 (1)  
Hampton Falls  Dover Ward 5 Claremont Ward 2  
Seabrook District No. 36 (1) FL Dover Ward 6   
 Exeter Somersworth Ward 2 District No. 5 (1)  
District No. 21 (4) Newfields  Claremont Ward 3  
Hampton Newmarket District No. 18 (3)   
 Stratham Rollinsford District No. 6 (2)  
District No. 22 (1)  Somersworth Ward 1 Newport  
North Hampton District No. 37 (1) FL Somersworth Ward 3 Unity  
 Hampton Somersworth Ward 4   
District No. 23 (1) Hampton Falls Somersworth Ward 5 District No. 7 (1)  
Greenland Seabrook  Acworth  
Newington  District No. 19 (1) FL Goshen  
 STRAFFORD COUNTY Dover Ward 1 Langdon  
District No. 24 (2)  Dover Ward 2 Lempster  
New Castle District No. 1 (2)  Washington  
Rye Middleton District No. 20 (1) FL   
 Milton Dover Ward 3 District No. 8 (1)  
District No. 25 (1)  Dover Ward 4 Charlestown  
Portsmouth Ward 1 District No. 2 (2)    
 Farmington District No. 21 (1) FL District No. 9 (1) FL  
District No. 26 (1)  Dover Ward 5 Cornish  
Portsmouth Ward 2 District No. 3 (2) Dover Ward 6 Croydon  
 New Durham Rollinsford Grantham  
District No. 27 (1) Strafford Somersworth Ward 1 Newport  
Portsmouth Ward 3  Somersworth Ward 2 Plainfield  
 District No. 4 (2) Somersworth Ward 3 Springfield  
District No. 28 (1) Barrington Somersworth Ward 4 Sunapee  
Portsmouth Ward 4  Somersworth Ward 5 Unity  
 District No. 5 (1)    
District No. 29 (1) Lee District no. 22 (1) FL District No. 10 (1) FL  
Portsmouth Ward 5  Rochester Ward 1 Claremont Ward 1  
 District No. 6 (5) Rochester Ward 6 Claremont Ward 2  
District No. 30 (1) FL Durham  Claremont Ward 3  
Portsmouth Ward 1 Madbury District No. 23 (1) FL   
Portsmouth Ward 2  Rochester Ward 2 District No. 11 (1) FL  
Portsmouth Ward 4 District No. 7 (1) Rochester Ward 3 Acworth  
Portsmouth Ward 5 Rochester Ward 1  Charlestown  
  District No. 24 (1) FL Goshen  
District No. 31 (1) FL District No. 8 (1) Rochester Ward 4 Langdon  
Greenland Rochester Ward 6 Rochester Ward 5 Lempster  
Newington   Washington  
North Hampton District No. 9 (1) District No. 25 (1) FL   
Portsmouth Ward 3 Rochester Ward 2 Barrington   
  Lee   
District No. 32 (1) FL District No. 10 (1)    
Candia Rochester Ward 3    
Deerfield     
Northwood District No. 11 (1)    
Nottingham Rochester Ward 4    
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